

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

J.T. COLBY & COMPANY, INC. d/b/a/)
 BRICKTOWER PRESS, J. BOYLSTON &)
 COMPANY, PUBLISHERS LLC and)
 IPICTUREBOOKS LLC,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 -against-)
)
 APPLE INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 11 Civ. 4060 (DLC)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY, INCLUDING AFFIDAVITS, DECLARATIONS, AND REPORTS, OF DEFENDANT'S EXPERT WITNESS GREGORY S. CARPENTER

ALLEGAERT BERGER & VOGEL LLP
111 Broadway, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 571-0550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
I. UNDER BOTH THE LAW AND THE FACTS, MR. CARPENTER IS NOT QUALIFIED TO OPINE ABOUT MARKETING IN THE BOOK PUBLISHING INDUSTRY	2
A. Courts Recognize That General Experience Alone, Without a Nexus, Does Not Qualify an Expert to Provide Opinions Regarding a Specific Field	3
B. Mr. Carpenter’s General Experience Alone Does Not Render Him Qualified	6
II. MR. CARPENTER IS NOT QUALIFIED TO OPINE ON LEGAL CONCEPTS	8
A. Mr. Carpenter Does Not Have Any Experience Allowing Him to Rebut Mr. Scherer	8
B. Mr. Carpenter’s Opinions on Lack of Consumer Recognition Are Improper	9
C. Mr. Carpenter’s Opinions on Likelihood of Confusion Are Improper	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bright v. Ohio Nat. Life Assur. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 121479 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 9, 2013).....	4
<i>City of Hobbs v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Klaczak v. Consol. Med. Trans.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	8
<i>Lappe v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 222 (N.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4
<i>PAJ, Inc. v. Barons Gold Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1792069 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2002).....	9
<i>Price v. Fox Entm't Group</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. So</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Rich & Rich P'ship v. Poetman Records USA, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1978804 (E.D. Ky. May 17, 2010).....	5
<i>Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 5, 6
<i>TC Sys., Inc. v. Town of Colonie, N.Y.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 171 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Trustees of Univ. of Penn. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 890 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Prouse</i> , 945 F.2d 1017 (8th Cir. 1991)	4

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 4032

Fed. R. Evid. 7022

Miscellaneous

J. Thomas McCarthy,
Trademarks & Unfair Competition.....9
